

No. 23-1075

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZEHAVA FRIEDMAN, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, *ET ANO.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

L. Marc Zell
ZELL, ARON & CO.
34 Ben Yehuda Street
Jerusalem 9423001 Israel
011-972-2-633-6300
mzell@fandz.com

Charles S. Fax
Counsel of Record
RIFKIN WEINER
LIVINGSTON, LLC
7700 Wisconsin Avenue,
Suite 320
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 951-0150
cfax@rwillaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional Counsel for Petitioners

David H. Weinstein
WEINSTEIN KITCHENOFF
& ASHER LLC
24 West Lancaster Ave.,
Suite 201
Ardmore, PA 19003
(215) 545-7200
weinstein@wka-law.com
Paul G. Gaston

Noam Shreiber, Esq.
Of counsel

LAW OFFICES OF
PAUL G. GASTON
1101 Connecticut Ave., NW,
Suite 450
Washington DC 20036
(202) 296-5856
paul@gastonlawoffice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... ii
PETITIONERS' REPLY1
I. This Case Presents an Issue of National and
International Importance1
II. Hungary's Procedural Objections to
Question #1 are Unfounded.....2
A. Petitioners did *not* forfeit their primary
argument, as Hungary contends2
B. The lower courts properly accepted that
Petitioners were stateless when
Hungary seized their property4
III. Hungary's Opposition Does Not Contest the
Merits of the Stateless-Persons Issue.....9
IV. The Force of the Trianon Treaty is a Legal
Question, Not One of Fact, as Hungary
Contends.....11
CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Comparelli v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela,</i> 891 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp,</i> 592 U.S. 169 (2021).....	1,11,12
<i>Hemphill v. New York,</i> 595 U.S. 140 (2022).....	3,4
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca,</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	11
<i>Jaber v. U.S.,</i> 861 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y,</i> 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	11
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,</i> 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	12
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	3,4
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary,</i> 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary,</i> 579 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2021).....	4
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary,</i> 77 F.4th 1077, 1a-91a (D.C. Cir. 2023)	1,3,4,9,10,12

Verizon Communications, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
 535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... 2,4

United States v. Williams,
 504 U.S. 36 (1992)..... 2,4

International Cases

Nottebohm Case, Liechtenstein v. Guatemala,
 1959 I.C.J. 4 (Apr.6, 1959)..... 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4)1

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....1,2,9,11,12

Treaties

Treaty of Peace between the Allied & Associated
 Powers & Hungary (Treaty of Trianon), June
 4, 1920, 3 Treaties, etc., 3539.....11,12

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law
 of the United States, § 171 (1965).....10

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law
 of the United States, § 174 (1965).....9

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law
 of the United States, § 175 (1965).....10

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law
 of the United States, § 185 (1965).....10

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States, § 211 (2018).....	6
Robert D. Sloane, <i>Breaking the Genuine Link: The Contemporary International Legal Regulation of Nationality</i> , 50 HARV. INT'L L. J. 1 (2009)	7
